Searching for Extragalactic Sources in the VISTA Variables in the Vía Láctea Survey
Laura D. Baravalle1, M. Victoria Alonso1,2 , José Luis Nilo Castellón3,4, Juan Carlos Beamín5,6, and Dante Minniti6,7,8
1 Instituto de Astronomía Teórica y Experimental, (IATE-CONICET), Laprida 922, Córdoba, Argentina
2 Observatorio Astronómico de Córdoba, Laprida 854, Córdoba, Argentina
3 Instituto de Investigación Multidisciplinario en Ciencia y Tecnología, Universidad de La Serena. Raul Bitran s/n, La Serena, Chile
4 Departamento de Física y Astronomía, Facultad de Ciencias, Universidad de La Serena, Av. Juan Cisternas 1200 Norte, La Serena, Chile
5 Instituto de Física y Astronomía, Facultad de Ciencias, Universidad de Valparaíso, Ave. Gran Bretaña 1111, Playa Ancha, Valparaíso, Chile
6 Millennium Institute of Astrophysics, Chile

detections in Z and Y passbands, or a total of 294 sources. They
also satisfied −0.3 <(Y–J) <1.0 mag and −0.3 <(Z–Y)
<1.0 mag. All of these extragalactic candidates were visually
inspected and they are confirmed to be galaxies. In general,
Figure 11. Flowchart showing the complete selection algorithm of extra-
galactic candidates.
Figure 12. Distribution of extragalactic candidates in Galactic coordinates. For
the d010 (upper panel) and d115 (bottom panel) tiles, these sources detected in
three (filled circles) and five (crosses) passbands are shown together with the
2MASS extended sources represented by filled triangles.
9
The Astronomical Journal, 155:46 (14pp), 2018 January Baravalle et al.
Table 1
Photometric Catalog of Extragalactic Candidates
Id. R.A. (J2000) Decl. (J2000) Z Y J H Ks Z2 Y2 J2 H2 Ks2 R1 2 C ò n Notes
VVV-J114419.03-603025.9 11:44:19.03 −60:30:25.9 15.86 15.85 15.76 15.30 15.02 15.96 15.94 15.77 15.19 15.06 2.46 3.54 0.14 3.97
VVV-J114428.39-603158.4 11:44:28.39 −60:31:58.4 L L 17.17 17.00 16.44 L L 17.14 16.91 16.46 1.03 2.34 0.50 7.38
VVV-J114431.78-601626.8 11:44:31.78 −60:16:26.8 L L 16.81 16.34 16.27 L L 16.82 16.35 16.25 1.25 3.34 0.10 7.18
VVV-J114433.70-602742.8 11:44:33.70 −60:27:42.8 16.82 16.78 16.63 16.20 16.11 16.83 16.77 16.65 16.13 16.08 1.09 2.56 0.18 4.12
VVV-J114450.83-603356.9 11:44:50.83 −60:33:56.9 17.18 17.02 16.75 16.22 16.06 17.16 16.97 16.80 16.13 16.05 2.20 3.65 0.43 8.36
VVV-J114456.52-603249.6 11:44:56.52 −60:32:49.6 L L 16.56 16.02 15.86 L L 16.60 15.96 15.89 1.25 2.46 0.35 2.64
VVV-J114457.91-603958.3 11:44:57.91 −60:39:58.3 17.80 17.76 17.60 17.31 16.43 17.77 17.76 17.57 17.32 16.40 2.51 3.09 0.42 4.90
VVV-J114458.73-603252.1 11:44:58.73 −60:32:52.1 L L 16.57 15.83 15.45 L L 16.61 15.88 15.50 1.23 2.51 0.42 1.99 1
VVV-J114516.94-604110.3 11:45:16.94 −60:41:10.3 17.39 17.05 16.71 16.16 16.09 17.32 17.05 16.73 16.12 16.12 1.02 2.43 0.33 3.74
VVV-J114520.81-603555.3 11:45:20.81 −60:35:55.3 L L 16.86 16.3 15.77 L L 16.78 16.11 15.73 1.34 2.79 0.47 4.49
Note. (1) Galaxy pair. (2) Late-type galaxy: elongated shape. (3) Late-type galaxy: with spiral arms. (4) Early-type galaxy: bright elliptical galaxy. (5) Star near the galaxy nucleus.
(This table is available in its entirety in machine-readable form.)
10
T